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CTM Minutes - Group: CTM Board Meeting​​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
By Owen Waller, Secretary 
 
Date: July 7, 2025, 7:00pm 
Location: Hybrid Meeting – In-person at Clifton Recreation Center. Online using 
Google Meets 
 
Board Members Present (12): Steve Goodin, Gerald Checco, Jan Checco, Mindi 

Rich, Owen Waller, Kevin Mohan, John Whedon, Ben Pantoja, Justin Ogilby, Patrick 

Etter, Genet Singh, Bridget Waller 

Absent (3): Kevin Leahy, Barry Gee, Robert DiMartino 
 
A quorum is present. Meeting called to order at 7:02. 
 
(U) below will represent a unanimous vote. 
 
Public attendance in person (27) 

Bob Hyland, Peggy Moses, David Daniels/CRC, Karen and Tim Noonan, Mary Pat 
Lienhart, Tom Lienhart, Josh Lea, Kip Eagen, Belinda Matthews, Cynthia Duval, 
Rachel Wells, Leslie Mooney, Scott Bessler, Diana Christy, Ken Petrez, Mike Miller, 
Shari Frost, Linda Matthews, Sarah Tobias, 2 unknown. 
 
Public Attendance online (8) 

RuthAnn Bumiller, Char Lyon, Sharyn LaCombe, Andrea Rosenthal, 1 joined by 
phone. 
 
Welcome to our meeting – Contact the CTM email at 

contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org   

mailto:contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org


CTM Board Meeting Agenda, Monday, July 7, 2025, 7:00 PM​
Physical Location: Clifton Recreation Center, 320 McAlpin Ave.  45220  ​
Remote:  https://meet.google.com/qym-wjou-ncx 

Start Time Topic Topic Lead 

7:00 1 Welcome President Pantoja 

 3 Roll Call/Approve Agenda/Approve minutes Owen Waller 

 5 Fire Report  

 5 Clifton Library 
Jean Strauss de 
Groote 

 5 Clifton Rec Center Brittany Havens 

 10 Treasurer’s Report and Motion 1 & 2 Gerald Checco 

 3 Motion 3 Recognition for Leslie Mooney Gerald Checco 

7:33 10 Clifton Soccer Report Josh Lea 

 10 Committee Reports President Pantoja 

 10 DePaul Cristo Rey update from the Principal Siobham Taylor 

 5 Clifton Plan update Gerald Checco 

 15 Motion 4 for Letter to DOTE Justin Ogilby 

 5 Motion 5 for Finance Committee Standing Rule Gerald Checco 

8:28 20 Burnet Woods eColi Update from MSD Scott Bessler 

8:48 10 Community Questions/Concerns President Pantoja 

8:58   Adjournment  President Pantoja 

 

https://us10.mailchimp.com/mctx/clicks?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmeet.google.com%2Fqym-wjou-ncx&xid=56c585e5b4&uid=38794493&iid=6a040fd380&pool=cts&v=2&c=1735745687&h=30b9d7a3cfc45e56d1ba6e8e000db45f40ab0a240d5b7548cb04b0117d19df20


Motion to Approve Agenda – Ben Pantoja 
​ The meeting agenda was sent out prior to the meeting. Ben Pantoja 
motioned to approve the June meeting agenda, Owen seconded the motion. The 
agenda was approved unanimously. 
 
Motion to Approve June Minutes – Owen Waller 
​ The minutes were sent out to board members prior to the meeting. Owen 
motioned to approve the minutes, Jan seconded. The minutes were unanimously 
approved. 
 
Fire Report – Cincinnati Fire Dept. (CFD) 
​ No report this month. 
 
Clifton Branch Library update - Jeanne Strauss de Groote 
​ No report this month, a comprehensive list of July’s Clifton Branch Library 
events was emailed out with the agenda. 
 
Clifton Recreation Center - David Daniel 
​ David announced that the Back to School Bash is coming up in August. CRC 
is seeking partnerships from organizations in arts or STEM for younger students to 
sponsor the event. Any organizations related to STEM, art, music, culture, sports, 
etc. are encouraged to reach out to CRC. 
 
Treasurer’s Report and Motion 1 & 2 - Gerald Checco 
​ The treasurer’s report was sent out with the agenda. Additionally, Gerald 
explained he would be transitioning the treasurer’s duties to Bridget Waller and 
Robert DiMartino later this year.  
 
​ Gerald explained that motion 1 is to approve an additional $400 for Off 
Ludlow Gallery operations, the money will be used to maintain the facebook and 
social media related to the gallery. Gerald made the motion, Patrick seconded the 
motion. The motion language is attached at the end of the minutes. The motion 
was unanimously approved.  
 
​ Gerald then explained motion 2. The most recent Off Ludlow Gallery 
exhibit, Art in Action, was a non-profit fundraising exhibit for 15 non-profits 
around Cincinnati. Motion 2 is to approve the beneficiaries, approve the revenue 



allocation for the exhibit, and authorize the treasurer to pay for these expenses. 
An explanation of the motion details, including all non-profit beneficiaries, is 
attached to the minutes.  
 
Gerald added he had never seen such a successful exhibition from the Off Ludlow 
Gallery. Gerald made the motion, Ben seconded the motion. The motion was 
unanimously approved. 
 
Motion 3 Recognition for Leslie Mooney - Gerald Checco 
​ Ben presented the letter in Motion 3, Gerald read it aloud. The letter details  
contributions to Clifton by Leslie Mooney and emphasizes her admirable 
leadership in Clifton’s art and culture scene as she steps down from her position at 
the CCAC. The full letter is included below as an attachment to the minutes. 
 
​ Leslie thanked everyone. She emphasized that she plans to continue to stay 
engaged in Clifton. Further, she explained that the support from the community 
was integral in building the CCAC and she was very grateful for everyone’s 
support. She hoped to see everyone in October of 2026 at Blink. 
 
Clifton Soccer Report - Josh Lea 
​ Josh Lea, the president of Clifton Soccer, introduced himself and explained 
his 10+ year history with the organization as a coach. He emphasized that Clifton 
soccer was a great way for kids and families in Clifton to connect and get active.  
 
He gave the history of Clifton Soccer, participating in the SAY Soccer league 
originally founded in Cincinnati in 1967. Clifton soccer hosts recreational soccer 
for ages 4-18, split up into leagues by age group, and they field 350-400 kids every 
spring and fall. Both sign-ups for the fall soccer league and the spirit shop are 
available at www.cliftonsoccer.org.  
 
​ Josh also mentioned that he would soon be looking for someone to take the 
torch from him and encouraged anyone very interested in Clifton Soccer to reach 
out. 
 
Committee Reports - Ben Pantoja 
 

Arts & Culture – Mindi Rich 

http://www.cliftonsoccer.org


No report for this month. 
 

Caretaking/Beautification – Gerald Checco 
Gerald thanked all the volunteers who planted the flower pots along Ludlow in 
May. The fall planting event will be communicated through mailchimp. 
 

Chronicle – Jan Checco  
Submission deadline for the Fall Chronicle is July 24th, and the chronicle 
committee is looking for someone who can write an article about the new Bubble 
Tea shop coming to Ludlow. 
 

Clifton Boundaries — Mary Pat Lienhart  
No report for this month. 
 

Clifton Golf Outing — John Whedon  
The golf outing has 20 sponsors and is in the process of putting out yard signs. The 
outing is August 23rd, and will raise roughly $25,000 for Cincinnati State’s 
scholarship program. 
 

Clifton Soccer – Mindi Rich  
No report for this month. 
 

Communications – Ben Pantoja 
No report for this month. 
 

Events – Mindi Rich 
Mindi thanked  
 

Governance – Ben Pantoja 
No report for this month. 
 

Housing & Zoning – Owen Waller  
July’s meeting will be held on July 14th in the CRC parent room and will include 
discussions of hillside overlays. 
 

Membership & Nominating – Barry Gee  
No report for this month. 



 
Public Safety – Steve Goodin 

Ben began by presenting videos and images from an incident at the Hookah Cafe 
that occurred the past weekend. There were 8 arrests, 1 of which was assaulting a 
police officer.  
 
Sarah Tobias introduced herself. She explained she lives on Ludlow Ave and has 
been experiencing disturbances for the past few months due to parties outside 
the Hookah Cafe. She cited the incident from last weekend as a breaking point.  
 
Steve Goodin explained to the board and audience that the Hookah Cafe is legally 
difficult. The case is of public nuisance and it is difficult to link directly to the cafe 
in court. He encouraged residents to contemporaneously call in incidents so police 
can respond and document incidents. 
 
Many audience members and board members discussed issues of understaffed 
police, possible police details on Ludlow for certain times, the Hookah Cafe’s 
landlord taking action, shutting down parking on Ludlow after certain hours, a 
theoretical noise monitoring system, and premises liability. 
 

Transportation – Justin Ogilby 
The transportation committee meeting will be held online on July 17th. The 
meeting will continue to summarize residents’ traffic reports. 
 

Treasurer Report – Acting treasurer: Gerald Checco 
The treasurer’s report was covered in the agenda. 
 

Welcome & Connect – Mindi Rich  
No report for this month. 
 
 
DePaul Cristo Rey Update from Principal - Siobham Taylor 
​ Siobham is the current president and CEO of DePaul Cristo Ray High School. 
Formed in 2011, the high school provides a quality education to students who 
need more resources. They are a part of a larger network of private catholic 
schools that aim to provide college preparatory education including providing 



students with employment during their enrollment. They enroll more than 300 
students each year, 92% of which become first generation college students.  
 
DePaul Cristo Rey also supports students and their families through college and 
ensures students complete their degrees. College graduation rates of alumni are 
double the national average of their demographics. 
 
Q: Have you had any difficulties with your hispanic students due to what is 
happening in Washington and kids disappearing? 
A: No students have disappeared, however families are feeling the pressure of the 
political climate. Families have been choosing to move back to their home 
countries. One student had to leave due to this.​
Q: If a business chooses to sponsor a student through DePaul Cristo Rey, what 
would that look like?​
A: Each class is out to work one day of the week. Programs begin after labor day 
through the first week of May. DePaul Cristo Ray takes care of transportation, 
lunch, etc. 
Q: What kind of volunteer opportunities are there? 
A: The easiest way to volunteer is to reach out to Siobham. Opportunities include 
tutoring, profession-related guest speakers, day to day operational assistance, 
fundraising, and anything else volunteers could contribute. 
Q: What percentage of students graduate high school, and would DePaul consider 
sponsoring trade-school educations? 
A: 100% of students graduate high school and get accepted to college. ~80% or 
more choose to enroll. Due to the mission of the parent organization, DePaul 
Cristo Rey sadly cannot provide equivalent services for trade school educations. 
Q: How much support does DePaul Cristo Rey guarantee students through 
college? 
A: DePaul Cristo Rey ensures students do not pay more than $2,000 - $5,000 out 
of pocket by seeking out scholarships.  
Q: Where does most of the funding for DePaul Cristo Rey come from? 
A: ~30% of revenue comes from Edchoice scholarships, ~20% comes from the 
work study program, and the other half is fundraised.  
 
Siobham ended by saying that she believes that the talented students and workers 
from DePaul Cristo Rey would make waves in Cincinnati’s businesses and 
non-profits, eventually giving back to Cincinnati and building our city’s culture. 



 
Clifton Plan Update - Gerald Checco 
​ Gerald explained the Clifton Plan was making good progress with each 
subcommittee meeting finalizing certain aspects of the plan. A report will be 
published in the Fall Chronicle  

 
Motion 4 Letter to DOTE - Justin Ogilby 
​ Ben presented a letter to be sent to DOTE by Justin. Justin explained that 
the transportation committee had been collecting safety issues and organizing 
them by street and intersection. The in-progress safety report is attached to the 
minutes. The transportation committee aims to send the list and asks them to 
identify solutions. 
 
​ Motions 4a and 4b are both attached at the end of the minutes. Motion 4a 
is to allow Justin to send the letter, contained in motion 4b, after revising it. 
Gerald motioned to give Justin the ability to finish the letter and send it as 
described in motion 4a. Jan seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
Motion 5 Finance Committee Standing Rule - Gerald Checco 
​ Motion 5 is a standing rule aiming to formalize the structure and outline the 
responsibilities of the CTM financial committee. The motion language is included 
in the minutes. Gerald made the motion, Bridget seconded the motion. It was 
approved unanimously. 
 
Burnet Woods eColi Update from MSD - Diana Christy and Scott Bessler 
​ Diana and Scott from MSD came to address concerns about water quality in 
Burnet Woods. The presentation included information of the watershed of Burnet 
woods and logistics of combined sewer overflows. Park infrastructure and MSD 
sewers both present in Burnet woods, a sensor has been set up where overflows 
occur in the park. 
 
​ A team at UC published findings of alarming levels of e. coli in standing 
water in the park. The tested water was puddled ground water rather than a 
larger body of water, MSD does not have a standard for that case. MSD recently 
inspected their infrastructure and does not have evidence of any issues. The 
timeline for a solution is long due to the complexity of the infrastructure and 



numerous other pressing issues. MSD is working with the research team and the 
US EPA to further research the issue, identify risks, and come up with possible 
solutions in the near term. 
 
Q: Is the storm water coming from Burnet woods and UC? 
A: Yes, stormwater is conveyed from both Burnet Woods and areas around UC. 
Stormwater detention can be a challenge with large watersheds. 
Q: Is the watershed only coming from UC north into the park, or from all around 
the park? 
A: The full watershed is drawn on the first slide of the presentation, and the 
elevation dictates watersheds. It is mainly coming from UC north into the park. 
Northern areas of the park flow out to other areas. 
  
Most stormwater infrastructure is not MSD. City of Cincinnati’s SMU, UC, and 
private property owners all own infrastructure that flows into MSD sewers. 
 
Q: Why do recreational water standards not apply to Burnet Woods lake/ground 
water? 
A: UC samples were taken from ground water, people are warned to not recreate 
in flood waters. If similar e. coli levels were found in the lake it would be cause for 
concern, though Burnet Woods lake is not yet considered a recreational body of 
water.  
Q: Reports of smells have been dated back to 1950’s, plans to address sewer 
overflows seem to keep getting delayed. When will this be addressed? 
A: Water treatment as we know it started in 70’s with Clean Water Act. City was 
non-compliant in the 2000s. Combined sewer infrastructure in older cities like 
Cincinnati lend themselves to overflows, all of which are large issues with long 
timelines. 
 
Citizen advocacy, like what has happened with researchers at UC and citizen 
concerns, helps move health risks up in priority. MSD appreciates the work that 
has been done and is looking into designing possible solutions. 
 
Q: Are there other known overflows in parks? They would be good places to 
observe the human aspect of overflows. 
A: Mt Airy floods often, other parks should be checked. 



Q: Burnet Woods has high residential density and rare greenspace. Does 
population get taken into consideration when determining issue priority? 
A: The Burnet Woods overflow was not a numbered overflow point in the initial 
prioritization. Given the capital plan, it is hard to move it up in priority. 
 

An audience member suggested a turbidity sanitation chamber or 
daylighting the stream. Noted that most solutions would be expensive for Burnet 
Woods’ small watershed. MSD agreed many small solutions could be implemented 
and they are looking into them. Another audience member asked why parks was 
not here, and encouraged this conversation to continue at a larger forum with all 
stakeholders.  

 
Conversations continued further discussing solutions and timelines. MSD is 

aiming to come back to CTM, CUFNA, and Corryville CC to discuss findings. 
 

Community Concerns - Ben Pantoja 
​ A resident brought up concerns about an unkept property on McAlpin that 
had been empty for years. Neighbors began to upkeep it, however there is still a 
large construction fence and concrete. Gerald exchanged contact information to 
work on the beautification of the lot and a resolution to the issue. 
 
 
Adjournment - Next CTM Board Meeting 8/4. 
The meeting was adjourned on-time at 8:56. 
 
Motion to adjourn called by Jan, seconded by Owen, and was unanimously 
approved (U). 
 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
Owen Waller, Secretary   
 
Attachments:  
Backtoschoolbash.pdf 
Treasurer motions 1 + 2.pdf 
Motion 3 Recognition of Leslie Mooney.pdf 
Memorial Day Thank You.pdf 
Spring 2025 Planting Volunteers.pdf 
Motion4a.pdf 
Motion4b.pdf 



Motion 5 Standing Rule - Finance Committee.pdf 
MSD Burnet Woods Overview.pptx 
Treasurer’s report.pdf 
 



Motion 1: 
During the June 2025 meeting of CTM, a motion was approved to adjust the budget for 
the Off Ludlow Gallery by adding an expense line item for "Social Media" with an initial 
setup cost of $400 to support the Gallery's operations. The new motion proposes an 
additional $400 for ongoing expenses to manage this system. 

 
Motion 2: 
The Off Ludlow Gallery (OLG) is a project of CTM. Exhibitions are held several times a 
year, including curated shows, solo shows, and a holiday boutique. Typically, 70% of art 
sales go to the artists, while 30% covers gallery expenses. The June 2025 curated 
show is a non-traditional event titled "Art in Action," which pairs each artist with a 
non-profit organization. The non-profit organizations benefiting from the show include: 

●​ Ensemble Theater 
●​ Pals for pALS 
●​ Greyhound Adoption 
●​ Ensemble Theater 
●​ Artsville 

●​ La Soupe 
●​ Women100 
●​ OAR Cat Rescue 
●​ Prokids 
●​ Sew Valley 

●​ RAPTOR 
●​ Mill Creek Alliance 
●​ Lighthouse Youth and 

Family Services 
●​ HER Cincinnati 

 
The revenue from the show will be distributed as follows: 45% will be allocated to the 
artist, 40% will be directed to the non-profit organization, and 15% will cover the 
gallery's expenses. 

This motion is to  
a-​ approve the list of beneficiaries, 
b-​ approve the sharing of percentages for this show only, and 
c-​ authorize the treasurer to create a line item to pay for these expenses. 

 



 

 
Resolution 

Clifton Town Meeting 
P.O. Box 20042 
Cincinnati, OH 45220 
 
Board of Trustees 2025 
 
Ben Pantoja 
President 
 
Jan Brown Checco 
Vice President 1 
 
Mindi Rich 
Vice President 2 
 
Gérald Checco 
Treasurer 
 
Owen Waller 
Secretary 
 
Trustees 
Robert DiMartino 
Pattrick Etter 
Barry Gee 
Steve Goodin 
Bridget Kent 
Kevin Leahy 
Kevin Mohan 
Justin Ogilby 
Brenden Pulte 
Genet Singh 
John Whedon 

Clifton Town Meeting expresses its profound gratitude to 

Leslie Mooney for her exceptional leadership as CEO of 

the Clifton Cultural Arts Center (CCAC). Through twelve 

years of dedication, Leslie established the CCAC as a vital 

hub at the crossroads of Clifton’s business and school 

districts, fostering collaboration among local businesses, 

educators, artists, and residents. Her vision and tireless 

efforts created a welcoming space for creativity, learning, 

and community engagement, elevating Clifton’s cultural 

vitality. Leslie’s ability to bring together diverse voices and 

secure essential resources has made the CCAC a model 

for community-centered arts and culture. As Leslie moves 

on to new opportunities, her legacy endures in the 

inclusive, vibrant arts center she helped build, inspiring 

future leaders to invest in the power of the arts for 

connection and transformation. The Clifton community 

extends its deepest appreciation and admiration. 

 

Ben Pantoja 
President Clifton Town Meeting 
 

 



Thanks to everyone who planned, produced and supported 
our Memorial Day Parade and Picnic!

Event Committee/Planning, Production, Promotion and Operation:
Mindi Rich and Barry Gee, Jan and Gerald Checco

Grand Marshals: Betsy & David Mann, Tom Reed & Zoe Brazell/vintage car

Event Support:
Cincinnati Park Board/Lou Sand, Public Services/Ken Booker, 
Invest in Neighborhoods/Elisabeth Bartley & Sam Carmine, 

CTM/Ben & Chris Pantoja, CRC/Brittany Havens & Zayd Khatri, 
Clifton Market/Genet & Gurmukh Singh, Val Nastold/Taps, 

ACE/Bryan Valerius, John Volck & Harvest, Aaron Weiner/popsicles, 
Mark Je�ries/guest chef, Petey’s Pet Stop/Jackie Deltoro, 

PUPP/Nestor Melnyk and Cassandra Clements, 
Mike Anagnostou/materials storage

Music: Jam Band Jovi
Community Engagement for Clifton Plan: 

City of Cincinnati Planning Department/Kyle Gibbs



Volunteers/Picnic:
Adam Balz, Eric Urbas, Jodi Bockenstette, 
Ross and Aiden Meyer, Amanda Checco, 

Joyce Rich, Devon Rich, Mary Pat and Tom Lienhart, 
Leah Kottyan and Kam Mogadam, Kevin Leahey, 

Justin Ogilby, Bridget Waller-Kent, Conrad Waller-Kent
Volunteers/Parade:

Flags Group/Je� Craven, Tom Davoran, Tom Dwyer, Max Rauch, 
Sean Kelly, CCAC/Bike Decoration, Abby and Mike Moran, 

Je� Rich, Peggy Moses, Alexis Cain, Finnbar Gee

Thanks to the volunteers who helped with production and 
operation of the Memorial Day Parade and Picnic!



Flower Pots
Spring Planting 2025 
Thanks to: Linda Fatheree

Jan Checco
Aaron Weiner
Deborah Vance
Nancy Fluharty
Gerald Checco



This moves that Justin Ogilby revise as needed the letter to DOTE in Motion 4b, share the draft with President 
Pantoja for input, and then send it to DOTE without the need for further Board approval.  



 

 

 

2025.07.02 
Sent Electronically 

Clifton Town Meeting 
P.O. Box 20042 
Cincinnati, OH 45220 
 
Board of Trustees 2025 
 
Ben Pantoja 
President 
 
Jan Brown Checco 
Vice President 1 
 
Mindi Rich 
Vice President 2 
 
Tim Noonan 
Treasurer 
 
Owen Waller 
Secretary 
 
Trustees 
Gérald Checco 
Patrick Etter 
Bary Gee 
Steve Goodin 
Kevin Leahy 
Kevin Mohan 
Justin Ogilby 
Brenden Pulte 
Genet Singh 
John Whedon 
 

Dear Mel, 

We are writing to express our interest in working collaboratively with 
your department to improve safety on the streets within our community. 

The residents of Clifton feel that walkability is one of the great benefits 
and assets of our community. Recently, unsafe driving behavior has 
tarnished that benefit and walking in some areas has become 
challenging and even dangerous. We would love to work with you to 
ensure that our streets are safe, accessible, and welcoming to all 
users—pedestrians, cyclists, transit riders, and drivers alike. 

To that end, we have compiled a list of specific locations within our 
neighborhood where community members have raised concerns about 
traffic safety. Along with these locations, we are including some 
preliminary ideas for potential solutions—some of which may be 
low-cost and could hopefully be implemented in a relatively short 
timeframe. 

Our goal is to engage DOTE as a partner in identifying some of these 
problems that could be solved rapidly with low-cost interventions. We 
recognize that your department is time and resource constrained, and 
we believe that, by working together and being flexible and creative, we 
can make meaningful progress toward safer streets in Clifton. 

We would appreciate the opportunity to review the attached list and 
begin a conversation about next steps. We are committed to being an 
active and constructive partner in this process, and we look forward to 
collaborating with you in service of our shared goal: a safer, more livable 
Cincinnati. 

Thank you for your time and your continued service to our city. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Justin Ogilby, Transportation Chair 

 



Standing Rule 
CTM Financial Committee 
Each year, CTM will establish a dedicated Financial Committee to support and oversee 
the Treasurer's work. This ensures a collaborative approach to financial oversight and 
strategic planning. 

Composition of the Financial Committee 
The Financial Committee will include the following members: 

●​ Treasurer of CTM: Central figure in financial management and reporting. 
●​ Vice President of CTM: Provides leadership support and ensures alignment with 

CTM's broader objectives. 
●​ Neighborhood Support Program (NSP) Manager: Plans and tracks the expenses 

of the City of Cincinnati Grant. 
●​ Representative of the Chronicle Committee: Offers insights into funding needs 

and expenses specific to the Chronicle's operations. 
●​ Representative of the Off Ludlow Gallery: Addresses financial aspects of the 

gallery's events, exhibitions, and maintenance. 
●​ Representative of the Golf Outing: Focuses on the financial performance and 

planning of the annual fundraising event. 
●​ Representative of Clifton Community Fund and Clifton Business Association: 

Included if CTM benefits from grants provided by these organizations. 

In addition to the above, other members may include additional CTM Board members 
with relevant expertise or interest. 

Responsibilities of the Financial Committee 
The committee is tasked with the following responsibilities: 

●​ Budget Recommendations: Collaboratively develops and recommends an annual 
budget to the President and Treasurer, ensuring alignment with CTM's priorities 
and financial goals. 

●​ Quarterly Budget Reviews: Meets quarterly to review the year-to-date budget 
tracking, addressing any variances, and ensuring financial discipline. 

●​ Income and Expenditure Forecasts: Regularly forecasts income streams and 
expenditure patterns to anticipate challenges and identify opportunities for 
resource optimization. 



●​ Yearly Review: The Financial Committee provides a yearly review of finances 
and creates a report for the annual meeting. 

●​ Tax Preparation: Works with the paid accountant to file taxes for CTM. 

The monthly Treasurer reports will serve as the minutes of the Finance Committee 
meetings. 

Overall Purpose 
The Financial Committee plays a crucial role in fostering financial transparency, 
accountability, and strategic decision-making within CTM. By leveraging the collective 
expertise of its members, the committee ensures that CTM maintains financial health 
and continues to achieve its mission effectively. 

 
 



Burnet Woods 
Park 

Flooding and Sewer 
Overflows

Presented to: 
Clifton Community Council

July 7, 2025



It’s All About Clean 
Water

MSD collects and treats wastewater from 
Greater Cincinnati communities, protecting 
the environment and public health by 
returning clean water to local rivers and 
streams.
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• Burnet Woods is subject to 
flooding and periodic 
combined sewer overflows 
(CSOs) during rain events.

• Area in red is the 
immediately impacted area of 
the overflow point.

• Overflow point is monitored 
by a level sensor in the 
manhole.



Risk Analysis

• E. coli found in soil by UC 
researchers

• No applicable standard to 
evaluate risk

• MSD, US EPA, UC team up to 
conduct risk analysis

• Inform Cincinnati Parks and 
Health about public recreation
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Multi-Agency Solutions

7/7/2025 6

• Watershed solution - future 
WWIP phase

• Stormwater detention

• Stormwater control  

• Partial stormwater 
separation



msdgc.org

For more information, 
visit:



    Categories

General Account Chronicle Account Art Account Savings Membership
TOTAL  Membership 315
Annual Membership 93

Lifetime Membership 222

Finance Committee:
Mindi Rich (Vice President)
Gerald Checco ( Treasurer)
John Whedon (Golf)
Jan Checco (Chronicle)
MaryPat Lienhardt (OLG)

Clifton Soccer NSP Grant CCF Grant Other Grant Patricia Klein (Clifton Soccer)
Robert DiMartino (CTM)
Kevin Mohan (CTM)
Bridget Waller (CTM)

Submitted by: Gerald Checco Date 7/1/2025

Grants Administration

Data provided 
quarterly by Clifton 
Soccer Volunteers

Clifton Town Meeting - CTM
July
2025

1



Clifton Town Meeting
Budget and YTD
General Ledger 

Budget YTD Difference
Income

Membership $3,800.00 $1,316.00 $2,484.00
Donation $200.00 $850.00 -$650.00
AIG Interest $900.00 $830.00 $70.00
Interest CD $1,000.00 $857.16 $142.84
Memorial Day Income $2,000.00 $2,239.86 -$239.86
Golf Income $33,000.00 $16,650.00 $16,350.00
Art Crossing $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Total Received $41,900.00 $22,743.02 $19,156.98
Expenses

Administration $2,000.00 $868.86 $1,131.14
Committee Support $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Fees Square $50.00 $0.00 $50.00
Fees PayPal $200.00 $41.50 $158.50
House Tour $500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Memorial Day $2,500.00 $100.00 $2,400.00
CliftonFest $2,500.00 $2,500.00 March 2025
Change 1 $0.00 Date:
Change 2 $0.00 Date:
Change 3 $0.00 Date:
Change 4 $0.00 Date:
Golf Expenses $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
Grant to other $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

Total $38,750.00 $3,510.36 $35,239.64



Chronicle
Income Budget YTD Difference

Advertzing $16,500.00 $13,671.00 $2,829.00
Sponsorship $8,000.00 $4,283.00 $3,717.00
Other $200.00 $560.00 -$360.00

Total $24,700.00 $18,514.00
Expenses

Design $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
Printing $8,100.00 $4,834.09 $3,265.91
Mailhouse $1,600.00 $493.78 $1,106.22
Mailing $2,600.00 $2,000.00 $600.00
Other $200.00 $200.00 $0.00

Total $16,500.00 $7,527.87

Art
Income Budget YTD Difference

Sale $15,000.00 $2,995.92 $12,004.08
Other $0.00 $63.00 -$63.00
Interest $200.00 $118.65
Grant $0.00

Total $15,200.00 $3,177.57
Expenses

Payment to artists $10,500.00 $3,502.70 $6,997.30
Payment to curator $2,000.00 $1,500.00
Square Fees $750.00 $9.37
Social Media $400.00 $480.00 2-Jun-25
Donations to other
Other Expenses $1,950.00 $264.75 $1,685.25

$15,600.00 $5,756.82 $9,843.18

Clifton Soccer
Income

Fees $24,990.70 $9,469.52
Total $24,990.70 $9,469.52

Expenses
Equipment/ Uniforms $8,500.00 $3,691.62
League Fees $6,940.00 $4,720.20
Referees $7,480.00 $2,800.00
Other $5,000.00 $624.81

Total $27,920.00 $11,836.63
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Savings
Starting Balance $43,405.92
Interest $857.16

Total in Savings $44,263.08

NSP Grant
Expected YTD Remaining

Grant Received $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Total $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Grant Disbursed $10,000.00 $7,500.00 $2,500.00
Total $10,000.00 $7,500.00

CCF Grant
Expected YTD Remaining

Grant Received $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00
Total $7,500.00 $0.00

Grant Disbursed $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00
Total $7,500.00 $0.00

Other Grant
Expected YTD Remaining

Grant Received $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00

Grant Disbursed $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00

POTENTIAL GRANTS



Clifton Town Meeting
General Account
Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Notes/ Who Ref/Check# Bank Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance Yes $44,566.32
01/23/25 Membership $20.00 Sheblessy 1005 Yes $44,586.32
01/23/25 Membership $14.00 Fluharty 1050 Yes $44,600.32
01/23/25 Membership $14.00 Eby 5050 Yes $44,614.32
01/23/25 Membership $40.00 Manifest - Business PayPal Yes $44,654.32
01/23/25 Fees PayPal $1.29 PayPal Yes $44,653.03
01/23/25 Membership $20.00 Hobson PayPal Yes $44,673.03
01/23/25 Fees PayPal $0.89 PayPal Yes $44,672.14
01/23/25 Membership $14.00 Mohan PayPal Yes $44,686.14
01/23/25 Donation $300.00 Mohan PayPal Yes $44,986.14
01/23/25 Fees PayPal $6.74 PayPal Yes $44,979.40
02/24/25 Administration $464.86 GoDaddy Yes $44,514.54
03/19/25 Membership $10.00 Yes $44,524.54
03/20/25 Membership $214.00 Yes $44,738.54
03/20/25 Fees PayPal $9.17 Yes $44,729.37
04/09/25 Donation $550.00 Checco donation for library Yes $45,279.37
04/11/25 AIG Interest $830.00 Yes $46,109.37
04/11/25 Other $617.40 CCF for 272 awning Yes $46,726.77
04/15/25 Grant CCF $617.40 CCF for 272 awning 1287 Yes $46,109.37
04/15/25 Golf $500.00 Yes $46,609.37
04/15/25 Membership $20.00 Yes $46,629.37
04/21/25 Golf $1,250.00 Clifton Recreation Council - 3013 Yes $47,879.37
04/21/25 Golf $500.00 AvidXchange, Inc 7217489024 Yes $48,379.37
05/02/25 Administration $84.00 UPSP for PO Box Yes $48,295.37
05/05/25 Administration $100.00 NP Registration with Ohio Yes $48,195.37
05/10/25 Golf $10,000.00 Duke Energy Yes $58,195.37
05/10/25 Membership $240.00 Yes $58,435.37



05/17/25 Fees PayPal $13.11 Yes $58,422.26
05/17/25 Golf $1,000.00 Molly North 15579903 Yes $59,422.26
05/20/25 Grant NSP $10,000.00 1171 Yes $69,422.26
05/19/25 Grant NSP $355.73 Tents Memorial Day CC Yes $69,066.53
05/19/25 Grant NSP $312.60 Tents Memorial Day CC Yes $68,753.93
05/27/25 Grant NSP $300.00 Band for Picnic 1290 Yes $68,453.93
05/20/25 Memorial Day Expen $100.00 Withdraw cash for cash box Yes $68,353.93
05/27/25 Memorial Day Income $664.86 Square payment Yes $69,018.79
05/27/25 Memorial Day Income $1,575.00 Cash received Yes $70,593.79
05/27/25 Grant NSP $1,127.36 Food Restaurant Depot cc Yes $69,466.43
05/27/25 Grant NSP $174.36 Gordon Food cc Yes $69,292.07
05/27/25 Grant NSP $41.79 Clifton Market Ice cc Yes $69,250.28
05/27/25 Grant NSP $102.39 City Permit 1291 Yes $69,147.89
05/27/25 Grant NSP $27.42 Table cloth 1291 Yes $69,120.47
05/27/25 Grant NSP $176.02 Table Banner 1291 Yes $68,944.45
05/27/25 Grant NSP $195.67 Signs 1291 Yes $68,748.78
05/27/25 Grant NSP $226.63 Grill Rental 1291 Yes $68,522.15
05/27/25 Membership $40.00 Colvin/ Blum Yes $68,562.15
05/27/25 Fees PayPal $1.78 m Yes $68,560.37
05/28/25 Golf $500.00 Clifton Dental Yes $69,060.37
06/05/25 Grant NSP $1,600.00 CCAC CliftonFest 1292 Yes $67,460.37
06/05/25 Grant NSP $1,000.00 CCAC Concerts 1294 Yes $66,460.37
06/05/25 CliftonFest $2,500.00 CCAC 1293 Yes $63,960.37
06/05/25 Grant NSP $600.00 Tax Prep 1295 Yes $63,360.37
06/05/25 Administration $100.00 Tax Prep 1295 Yes $63,260.37
06/05/25 Grant NSP $560.00 Transfer to Chronicle Accousfer to Chronicle Yes $62,700.37
06/17/25 Administration $120.00 Ohio Bureau of workers' co 1297 Yes $62,580.37
06/17/25 Golf $500.00 DePaul Cristo Ray 14723 Yes $63,080.37
06/17/25 Membership $180.00 Michelle Murphy - Life 9052 Yes $63,260.37
06/17/25 Membership $280.00 PayPal Yes $63,540.37
06/17/25 Fees PayPal $8.52 Gladfelter/ Raj/ Lohre/ Dru PayPal Yes $63,531.85
06/17/25 Golf $1,250.00 Sponsorship Cincinnati Stat 930604 Yes $64,781.85
06/17/25 Golf $400.00 4-s Urbasx3 + Accurso 209 Yes $65,181.85
06/26/25 Membership $10.00 Salchow 13790 Yes $65,191.85



06/26/25 Grant NSP $1,000.00 CRC - Back to School 1298 $64,191.85
07/01/25 Golf $250.00 Mark Williams Auto Group 101570 $64,441.85
07/01/25 Golf $500.00 Ken Bryan Remodeling 23332 $64,941.85
07/01/25 Membership $180.00 Lifetime Waterman 10265 $65,121.85
07/01/25 Membership $20.00 Annual Glueck 27839 $65,141.85

$65,141.85



Clifton Town Meeting
Chronicle
Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Note/ Who Ref/Check# Bank Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance $30,197.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 Rosenberg- Full25 9908006040 Yes $31,119.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 Clifton Dental - Full2 1539 Yes $32,041.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $384.00 Soccer - Full25 3009 Yes $32,425.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $922.00 KBC - Full25 23033 Yes $33,347.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $244.00 StJohn - Full25 25405 Yes $33,591.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $1,536.00 HowellPet - Full25 8365 Yes $35,127.19
01/23/25 Advertizer $1,536.00 DiTom - Full25 1067 Yes $36,663.19
01/24/25 Advertizer $922.00 Durban - Full25 9907998173 Yes $37,585.19
01/24/25 Sponsor $2,000.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $39,585.19
01/24/25 Advertizer $310.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $39,895.19
01/24/25 Advertizer $240.00 Tom Fruth 1191 Yes $40,135.19
01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 William Leinweber 1306 Yes $40,519.19
01/28/25 Advertizer $140.00 StJohn - Complemen 1437 Yes $40,659.19
01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ace - Full25 6549 Yes $41,043.19
01/28/25 Advertizer $384.00 Immanuel - Full25 8107 Yes $41,427.19
01/31/25 Advertizer $615.00 New School - Full25 1092 Yes $42,042.19
01/31/25 Advertizer $922.00 Clifton United Metho 6453 Yes $42,964.19
01/31/25 Advertizer $384.00 Petey's 1106 Yes $43,348.19
02/19/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ruth 23913 Yes $43,732.19
02/19/25 Printing $2,194.43 Make My NewspapeCC Yes $41,537.76
02/25/25 USPS $2,000.00 Mail Permit CC Yes $39,537.76
03/03/25 Other $150.00 Fraud CC Yes $39,387.76
03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Gaslight Bar & Grill 690369 Yes $39,771.76
03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Ludlow Garage 690412 Yes $40,155.76
03/04/25 Advertizer $384.00 Gaslight Whitfield 586 Yes $40,539.76
03/04/25 Advertizer $768.00 Kroner 28904 Yes $41,307.76



03/03/25 $150.00 Fraud Adj Yes $41,457.76
03/03/25 $150.00 Fraud Adj Yes $41,607.76
03/05/25 $150.00 Fraud Yes $41,457.76
04/05/25 Mailhouse $247.06 Covap 4101 Yes $41,210.70
04/16/25 Advertizer $96.00 Brenda Fulz Yes $41,306.70
04/16/25 Advertizer $120.00 Barb McManus Yes $41,426.70
05/10/25 Sponsor $2,283.00 Tom Fruth 1054 Yes $43,709.70
05/17/25 Printing $2,639.66 Reimb. GC 4102 No $41,070.04
05/17/25 Other $200.00 Reimb. Moreland 4103 Yes $40,870.04
06/05/25 Mailhouse $246.72 Covap 4104 Yes $40,623.32
06/05/25 other $560.00 NSP Contribution Transfer from GeYes $41,183.32

$41,183.32



Clifton Town Meeting
Art Gallery
Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Notes/ Who Ref/Check# Bank? Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance Yes $17,113.30
12/28/24 Curator $600.00 Sandy Eichert 6104 Yes $16,513.30
12/28/24 Curator $400.00 Mike Hensley 6105 Yes $16,113.30
12/28/24 Payment to Artists $315.00 Sara Torgison 6106 Yes $15,798.30
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $322.00 Emily Caito 6108 Yes $15,476.30
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $63.00 Jan Brown Checco 6107 Yes $15,413.30
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $197.40 Renee Hearn 6109 Yes $15,215.90
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $609.00 Lisa Inglert 6110 Yes $14,606.90
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $199.50 JeeEun Lee 6111 Yes $14,407.40
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $133.00 Renee Lentz 6112 Yes $14,274.40
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $28.00 Jeremy Meadows 6113 Yes $14,246.40
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $25.20 Julie Meyer 6114 Yes $14,221.20
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $47.60 Beth Mohr 6115 Yes $14,173.60
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $35.00 Piercefield 6116 Yes $14,138.60
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $59.50 Margaret Rhein 6117 Yes $14,079.10
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $21.00 Jeff Rich 6118 Yes $14,058.10
12/29/24 check was understood as $69.20 need $40 more Payment to Artists $69.20 Patty Walker 6119 Yes $13,988.90
12/29/24 Payment to Artists $109.90 Paige Wideman 6120 Yes $13,879.00
12/31/24 Payment to Artists $22.40 Charlotte Davis 6121 No $13,856.60
01/31/25 Interest Interest $26.62 Yes $13,883.22
02/25/25 Other $63.00 Other Previous Year No $13,946.22
02/28/25 Dividend Interest $21.78 Yes $13,968.00
03/13/25 Square Deposit Art Sale $347.03 Yes $14,315.03
03/26/25 Curator $400.00 Mike Hensley 6131 Yes $13,915.03
03/26/25 Curator $600.00 Sandy Eichert 6132 Yes $13,315.03
03/26/25 Other $94.04 Sandy Eichert 6133 Yes $13,220.99
03/26/29 Other $129.36 Harland Graphics 6134 Yes $13,091.63



03/29/25 Payment to Artists $371.00 Sara Torgison 6122 Yes $12,720.63
03/31/25 Interest Interest $24.32 Yes $12,744.95
04/17/25 Art Sale $1,250.00 Yes $13,994.95
04/17/25 Other $41.35 Square Fee Yes $13,953.60
04/30/25 Interest $22.70 Yes $13,976.30
05/10/25 Payment to Artists $210.00 Jessica Wolf 6123 Yes $13,766.30
05/10/25 Payment to Artists $665.00 Mark Weisner 6124 Yes $13,101.30
05/30/25 Curator $300.00 Sandy Eichert 6125 Yes $12,801.30
05/30/25 Curator $200.00 Michael Hensley 6126 Yes $12,601.30
05/31/25 Interest $23.23 Yes $12,624.53
06/13/25 Art Sale $252.79 Square Yes $12,877.32
06/16/25 Art Sale $97.25 Square Yes $12,974.57
06/16/25 Art Sale $1,039.48 Square Yes $14,014.05
06/18/25 Social Media $480.00 Heather Sumner 6135 $13,534.05

$13,534.05



Savings

Clifton Town Meeting
Savings
Date Description Category Income Income Withdraw Amount Reason Ref/Check# Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance $43,405.92
01/29/25 Interest $431.17 $43,837.09
04/29/25 Interest $425.99 $44,263.08

$44,263.08



NSP

Clifton Town Meeting
NSP Grant
Date Description Grant Amount Disbursement Debits Notes Ref/Check# Balance

01/01/23 Starting Balance $0.00
05/15/25 Grant Amount $10,000.00 $10,000.00
05/19/25 Memorial Day $2,740.00 $7,260.00
06/05/25 CliftonFest $1,600.00 CCAC CliftonFest $5,660.00
06/05/25 CCAC Concerts $1,000.00 CCAC Concerts $4,660.00
06/05/25 Tax Prep $600.00 TAX Prep $4,060.00
06/26/25 CRC Back to School $1,000.00 Back to School $3,060.00
06/05/25 Chronicle Support $560.00 $2,500.00

Radar $2,500.00



CCF

Clifton Town Meeting
CCF Grant
Date Description Grant Amount Disbursement Debits Notes Ref/Check# Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance $0.00
$0.00



Other

Clifton Town Meeting
Other Grant
Date Description Grant Amount Disbursement Debits Notes Ref/Check# Balance

01/01/25 Starting Balance $0.00
$0.00



Clifton Town Meeting
Membership Members in good standi 315

DateTransaction FirstName LastName Life Expiration
7/1/2025 Russel Waterman Yes 6/7/2125
7/1/2025 Sheila Waterman Yes 6/7/2125

6/17/2025 Stacey Raj Yes 5/24/2125
6/17/2025 Spouse Stacey Raj Yes 5/24/2125
5/10/2025 David Thornheim Yes 4/16/2125

12/30/2024 Mary Nauman Yes 12/6/2124
12/30/2024 Spouse Nauman Yes 12/6/2124
12/15/2024 Sandra Kohn Yes 11/21/2124

9/3/2024 Melodie Dunn Yes 8/10/2124
9/3/2024 Spouse Dunn Yes 8/10/2124
9/3/2024 Claire Gallant Yes 8/10/2124
9/3/2024 Spouse Gallant Yes 8/10/2124

5/29/2024 spouse Weber Yes 5/5/2124
5/29/2024 Billy Weber Yes 5/5/2124

2/8/2024 Thomas Fruth Yes 1/15/2124
2/8/2024 Spouse Fruth Yes 1/15/2124
1/1/2024 Sophia McAllister Yes 12/8/2123

11/1/2023 Margaret Atterbury Yes 10/8/2123
11/1/2023 Bruce Bernard Yes 10/8/2123
11/1/2023 Claudia Taylor Yes 10/8/2123
10/3/2023 Amira Beer Yes 9/9/2123
10/3/2023 Mark McKillip Yes 9/9/2123
10/1/2023 Michele Murphy Yes 9/7/2123
7/25/2023 Christine Schroder Yes 7/1/2123

10/10/2022 June Schlipf Yes 9/16/2122
10/4/2022 Jayme Ritter Yes 9/10/2122
10/3/2022 Christopher Bujnak Yes 9/9/2122
10/1/2022 Ann Saluke Yes 9/7/2122
10/1/2022 Don Yelton Yes 9/7/2122

9/9/2022 Mike Moran Yes 8/16/2122
9/9/2022 Abby Moran Yes 8/16/2122
8/8/2022 Sarah Miller Yes 7/15/2122
8/8/2022 Neil Regberg Yes 7/15/2122

7/30/2022 Noah Shaftel Yes 7/6/2122
7/24/2022 Luke Smart Yes 6/30/2122
7/24/2022 Christina Smart Yes 6/30/2122

5/9/2022 Andrea Poling Yes 4/15/2122

16



5/9/2022 Other Poling Yes 4/15/2122
3/31/2022 Todd Scheetz Yes 3/7/2122
3/30/2022 Katherine Christoff Yes 3/6/2122
1/18/2022 Andy Butler Yes 12/25/2121
1/18/2022 Kristan Hoffman Yes 12/25/2121
1/17/2022 Lawson Wulsin Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Rollin Workman Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Chad Withers Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Elizabeth Withers Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Inger Williams Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Mike Wilke Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Mollie Wilke Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 C Westeimer Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Paul Wesselmann Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Ann Meyer Waller Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Dick Waller Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Allyn Vondercheck Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Robert Turner Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Meredith Turner Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Megan Thomas Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Michael Thomas, MD Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Dalenna Tayeb Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Zeeshan Tayeb, MD Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Carol Talbot Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Dr. Sigmud Sugarman Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Mrs. Sugarman Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Mrs. John Strader IV Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Cyma Stewart Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 David Stewart Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Jerome Steinbrunner Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Julie Sporing Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 JK Smith Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Vicki Smith Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Barbara Sferra Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Grace Sferra Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Uri Sella Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Kasey Rohling Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Charles Schwetschenau Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Dianna Schweitzer Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Alan Schwartz Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Kate Schwartz Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Kasey Rohling Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Herbert Robinson Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Joyce Rich Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Jeff Rich Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Paul Rice Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Mrs. Rice Yes 12/24/2121
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1/17/2022 Bernice Reichwein Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Dorreen Quinn Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Dr. Parrot Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 C.L. Parrot Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Lynn Overbeck Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Tom Osborn Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Jan Osborn Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Elizabeth Meyer Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Justin Ogilby Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Gillian Oakenfull Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Cindy Oakenfull Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Louise Nippert Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Valerie Newell Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Tim Smith Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 David Namaky Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Rino Munda Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Marshall Montrose Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Margaret Reich Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Malcolm Montgomery Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Nancy Miller Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Tim Miller Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Leon Meyer Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Barbara Meyer Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Vince Metzger Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Krystn Metzger Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Catherine McGraw Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Vernon McDaniel Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Shaun McCance Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Silke McCance Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Andi McBride Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Marc Loy Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Mary Pat Lienhart Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Jolly Li Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 David Leonard Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Susan Kreuzman Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Dr. Alan Kighlinger Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Georgia Kighlinger Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Megan Kessler Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Linda Keegan Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Jeffrey Juett Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Phyllis Juett Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 John Juech Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Kate Schroder Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Mark Jeffreys Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Adam Hyland Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Marta Hyland Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Maite Iraolagoitia Yes 12/24/2121
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1/17/2022 Stacey Huppert Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Matthew Hughes Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Dr. Larry Houk Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Gayle Houk Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Pamela Holmes Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Len Haussler Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Jakki Haussler Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Emma Hartkemeier Yes 12/24/2121
1/17/2022 Milo F. Hanke Yes 12/24/2121
1/16/2022 Michael Gorman Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Linda Goldenhar Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 John Glenn - Decease Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Stephen Ginn Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Bob Gilbreath Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Stephanie Gilbreath Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Pete Skyline Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 John Skyline Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Larry M Gache Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Chris Flores Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Julie Flores Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Laura Fidler Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 James Fidler Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Robert Dyrenforth Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Sue Dyrenforth Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Bob Driehaus Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Carrie Driehaus Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Andreas Dreher Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Mary Rita Dominc Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Buddy Goose Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Peter DelGado Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Melanie DelGado Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Ido DeGroot Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Ann DeGroot Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Joseph Danyluk Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Brian Curwin Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Jeff Craven Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Cassandra Clement Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Nestor Melnyk Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Eric Clark Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Tiffany Clark Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Chris Cain Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Mary Burkhardt Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Joe Brunner Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Molly Brunner Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Jack Brand Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Patrick Borders Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Annie-Laurie Blair Yes 12/23/2121
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1/16/2022 Robert Bergstein Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Gillian Benet Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Wima Benedict Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Ed Beckman Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Cathie Beckman Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Ron Becker Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Ellen Austin-Li Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 John Alexander Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Jane Alexander Yes 12/23/2121
1/16/2022 Helen Adams Yes 12/23/2121

12/26/2021 Leah Kottyan Yes 12/2/2121
12/26/2021 Kameron Mogadam Yes 12/2/2121
12/23/2021 Chris Carr Yes 11/29/2121
12/23/2021 Kathleen Carr Yes 11/29/2121

12/5/2021 Alice Palmer Yes 11/11/2121
12/5/2021 Wilson Palmer Yes 11/11/2121
12/4/2021 Genet Singh Yes 11/10/2121
12/4/2021 Gurmukh Singh Yes 11/10/2121

11/24/2021 Warren Huff Yes 10/31/2121
11/24/2021 Anezka Huff Yes 10/31/2121
11/21/2021 Nick Gregg Yes 10/28/2121
11/21/2021 Sophia Melnik Yes 10/28/2121
11/21/2021 Tom Lienhart Yes 10/28/2121
11/21/2021 Mary Pat Lienhart Yes 10/28/2121

11/2/2021 Karen Noonan Yes 10/9/2121
11/2/2021 Tim Noonan Yes 10/9/2121
7/17/2021 Kent Newlon Yes 6/23/2121
3/31/2021 Dave Taylor Yes 3/7/2121
3/13/2021 Barb Macke Yes 2/17/2121
3/13/2021 Reid Sikes Yes 2/17/2121

3/4/2021 Jodi Bockenstette Yes 2/8/2121
3/4/2021 Barry Gee Yes 2/8/2121
3/4/2021 Molly Gray Yes 2/8/2121
3/4/2021 Robert Gray Yes 2/8/2121

11/22/2020 Peter Block Yes 10/29/2120
11/22/2020 Cathy Kramer Yes 10/29/2120

11/8/2020 RuthAnn Bumiller Yes 10/15/2120
11/3/2020 Sean Mullaney Yes 10/10/2120
9/22/2020 Jan Brown Checco Yes 8/29/2120
9/22/2020 Gerald Checco Yes 8/29/2120
8/21/2020 Teresa Hoelle Yes 7/28/2120
8/21/2020 Scott Provancher Yes 7/28/2120

7/1/2025 Barbara Glueck No 7/1/2026
7/1/2025 Charles Glueck No 7/1/2026

6/26/2025 Kathy Salchow No 6/26/2026
6/17/2025 Megan Gladfelter No 6/17/2026
6/17/2025 Spouse Megan Gladfelter No 6/17/2026
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6/17/2025 Janet Groeber No 6/17/2026
6/17/2025 Chuck Lohre No 6/17/2026
6/17/2025 William De Galbert No 6/17/2026
6/17/2025 Lauren Dupuis No 6/17/2026
6/17/2025 Robert DiMartino No 6/17/2026
6/17/2025 Spouse DiMartino No 6/17/2026
6/17/2025 Donna Druffel No 6/17/2026
6/17/2025 Spouse Donna Druffel No 6/17/2026
5/25/2025 Spouse Blum No 5/25/2026
5/25/2025 Alicia Blum No 5/25/2026
5/25/2025 Nathan Colvin No 5/25/2026
5/25/2025 Spouse Blum No 5/25/2026
5/10/2025 James Davis No 5/10/2026
5/10/2025 Spouse Davis No 5/10/2026
5/10/2025 Andrea Steege No 5/10/2026

5/4/2024 Frederick Keeley No 5/4/2026
5/4/2024 Maureen Keeley No 5/4/2026

4/15/2025 Dale Hodges No 4/15/2026
4/15/2025 David Logan No 4/15/2026
3/18/2025 Chris Parker No 3/18/2026
3/18/2025 Spouse Parker No 3/18/2026
3/17/2025 Jonathan Neal No 3/17/2026
3/17/2025 Elly Hall No 3/17/2026

3/9/2025 John Woodall No 3/9/2026
3/9/2025 Sherri Woodall No 3/9/2026
3/6/2025 John Kurak No 3/6/2026
3/6/2025 Barbara McManus No 3/6/2026
3/6/2025 John McManus No 3/6/2026
3/5/2025 Barb Wriston-Ruddy No 3/5/2026
3/5/2025 Rich Ruddy No 3/5/2026
3/4/2025 Patricia Rupich No 3/4/2026
3/4/2025 Mary Ann Schmidt No 3/4/2026
3/4/2025 Erik Jensen No 3/4/2026

2/14/2025 Rachel Wells No 2/14/2026
2/14/2025 Chris Wetterich No 2/14/2026
1/26/2025 Rebecca Wilson No 1/26/2026

1/1/2025 John Sheblessy No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Renate Sherzinger-Sheblessy No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Howard Jackson No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Susan Jackson No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Nancy Fluharty No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Robert Fluharty No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Gary Eby No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Conni Matzkofz Eby No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Jason Franz - Manifest No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Aaron Hobson No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Elizabeth Hobson No 1/1/2026

21



1/1/2025 Kevin Mohan No 1/1/2026
1/1/2025 Spouse Mohan No 1/1/2026

12/15/2024 Eleanor Colvard No 12/15/2025
12/15/2024 Steve Rehling No 12/15/2025
12/15/2024 Gail Rehling No 12/15/2025
12/15/2024 Matthew Bauman No 12/15/2025
12/15/2024 Spouse Bauman No 12/15/2025
12/15/2024 Marian McSwigan Pod No 12/15/2025
12/15/2024 Deborah Grayson No 12/15/2025
12/15/2024 Bruce Meizlish No 12/15/2025
11/26/2024 Kevin Marsh No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Gina Marsh No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Mindi Rich No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Morgan Rich No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Lisa Haglund No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Kevin Leahy No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Spouse Leahy No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Dora Schield No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Steve Slack No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 John Banner No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Patrick Donnelly No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Carole Donnelly No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Robert Ditomassi No 11/26/2025
11/26/2024 Michael Morlan No 11/26/2025
11/16/2024 Ben Pantoja No 11/16/2025
11/16/2024 Chris Pantoja No 11/16/2025
11/16/2024 Robert Park No 11/16/2025
11/16/2024 Donna Park No 11/16/2025
10/21/2024 Patrick Etter No 10/21/2025
10/21/2024 Spouse Etter No 10/21/2025
10/14/2024 Christina LaVecchia No 10/14/2025
10/14/2024 Spouse LaVecchia No 10/14/2025

9/19/2024 Claire Dell No 9/19/2025
9/14/2024 Kathy Barber No 9/14/2025
9/14/2024 Alicia Rosselot No 9/14/2025
9/14/2024 D. Tashjian No 9/14/2025

9/9/2024 Virginia Gubasta No 9/9/2025
9/9/2024 Joe Gubasta No 9/9/2025

8/15/2024 Jacob Durst No 8/15/2025
8/15/2024 Partrner Durst No 8/15/2025
8/15/2024 Brenden Pulte No 8/15/2025

8/7/2024 Charleen Lyon No 8/7/2025
8/7/2024 Simon Lyon No 8/7/2025
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